Safe Lower Bounds For Graph Coloring
Stephan Held∗, Edward C. Sewell, William Cook†
November 8, 2010
Abstract
The best known method for determining lower bounds on the vertex coloring num-
ber of a graph is the linear-programming column-generation technique first employed
by Mehrotra and Trick in 1996. We present an implementation of the method that
provides numerically safe results, independent of the floating-point accuracy of linear-

by solving the final restricted LP (CLP-r) once in exact arithmetic [2]. Thereby, an interval
[χf (G), χf (G)] containing χf (G) can be determined, allowing us to obtain the precise value
of dχf (G)e on most test instances.
4 Improved computation of lower bounds
4.1 Decreasing dual weights for speed
If the weight of a maximum-weight stable set in Algorithm 2 is slightly larger than K, it can
potentially be reduced to K, or less, by decreasing the integer variables πint. This way an
earlier termination of the column-generation approach might be possible. Of course, such
reduced weights will impose a lower fractional bound. However, the entries of πint can be
7
Instance |V | |E| None Uniform Neighborhood
latin_square_10 900 307350 1 1 1
queen16_16 256 12640 1 1 1
1-Insertions_5 202 1227 67 1 1
1-Insertions_6 607 6337 > 18046 9 40
DSJC250.1 250 3218 > 301 1 1
DSJC250.5 250 15668 18 13 13
DSJC500.5 500 62624 75 39 38
flat300_28_0 300 21695 25 5 4
myciel7 191 2360 79 33 5
Table 1: Impact of reducing dual weights on # calls to Algorithm 1
reduced safely by a total amount of

stances (le450_5a, le450_5b, le450_5c, le450_5d, le450_15a, le450_15b, le450_15c,
le450_15d, le450_25c, and le450_25d, and qg.order100) the clique numbers ω(G) can
be computed within seconds by CLIQUER [21] and match known upper bounds and proving
ω(G) = χf (G) = χ(G).
5.2 Results of branch and price
For all open benchmark instances, we attempted to improve the lower bounds by branch and
price as described in [14], allowing a time limit of three days. This way we could improve
the lower bounds of DSJC1000.9 and DSJC250.9 by one to 216 and 72 respectively, proving
optimality of a known upper bound for DSJC250.9.
We also did excessive branching experiments with up to 60 parallel processors, but for
other instances the lower bounds grow too slow to achieve better integral bounds within a
few weeks.
9
Instance |V | |E| dχf (G)e ω(G) old LB old UB Time (sec.)
DSJC250.5 250 15668 26 12 26[9] 28[9] 18
DSJC250.9 250 27897 71 42 71[9] 72[9] 8
DSJC500.1 500 12458 * 5 6[7] 12[17] *
DSJC500.5 500 62624 43 13 16[7] 48[17] 439
DSJC500.9 500 224874 123 54 123[9] 126[17] 100
DSJC1000.1 1000 49629 * 6 6[7] 20[17] *
DSJC1000.5 1000 249826 73 14 17[7] 83[17] 142014
DSJC1000.9 1000 449449 215 63 215[9] 223[17] 5033
r1000.1c 1000 485090 96 89 96[9] 98[9] 2634
C2000.5 2000 999836 * 16 16 148[17] *
C4000.5 4000 4000268 * ≥ 17 17 271[17] *
latin_square_10 900 307350 90 90 90[15] 98[13] 76